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Preparation of the Perfil Study of the Project : “Installation of the
Water and Sewerage System for Oquendo, Santa Rosa and
Naranjal Scheme (sectors 251, 252, 256 and 257)”. This project
involves Comas and Marquez drainage area

Project of Sanitation Enlargement of the Socially Excluded Area of
Lima Loan Agreement PE-P30.
Lot 10: District of Puente Piedra, Works of Water and Sewerage
Secondary Networks, Valle Chillon Gardens - La Ensenada -
Chillon Housing Association Schemes

Execution of General Works of Water and Sewerage
that are executed by L.P.N.N 0029-2003 “General
Works of Water and Sewerage for Oquendo, Santa Rosa
and Naranjal Scheme” (sectors 251, 252, 256 and 257)
executed by “Santa Rosa” Joint Venture.

Contract of Work 023-2007-CW-31960/IBRD-SEDAPAL
Enlargement of Water and Sewerage Networks by
Condominium Systems in Several Districts of North
Area Package 2

Preparation of Perfil Study of the Project of Enlargement and
Improvement of the Water and Sewerage System, Las Animas hill
and attachments scheme

Project of Sanitation Improvement of Socially Excluded Areas of
Lima, Loan Agreement PE-P30 Lot 7

Works Pro-Networks Alfredo Villa Calderon Shanty Town

PROMESAL Works Lot 6-9B Valle Chillon, Primavera, Ano
Nuevo: Independencia-Comas-Carabayllo Sector Scheme

Works in Las Magnolias Shanty Town

PAC Works - Package 4 Comas, Carabayllo, Independencia,
Puente Piedra

GRAFICO 2.5.9-5: OBRAS Y ESTUDIOS DE ALCANTARILLADO 
 EN EJECUCION EN LA ZONA DE ESTUDIO

FIGURE 2.5.9.5: ON-GOING SEWERAGE WORKS AND STUDIES
IN THE STUDY AREA

a5392
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　　図2.5.9-5 : 調査対象地域内の工事と調査の進捗
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表 2.5.9-10: 調査対象地域における、排水分区別・管材別延長 

排水区 管材別延長 (Km)  合計 
Km AC CSN FOFO PVC 

A16       7.52 7.52 
A18   0.83   10.70 11.53 
A19       5.73 5.73 
AD-0   0.97   0.73 1.70 
AD-01B   0.00   0.95 0.95 
AD-A1   18.94   11.37 30.31 
AD-A2   19.61   4.55 24.16 
AD-AG1   1.92   2.76 4.68 
AD-AG2   26.52   3.39 29.91 
AD-AG3   12.00   0.13 12.13 
AD-AG4   24.10   2.34 26.44 
ADC-1   10.08   10.08 
ADC-2   13.50   0.02 13.52 
ADC-3   4.97   4.97 
ADC-4   6.91   6.91 
ADC-5   13.66   0.04 13.70 
ADC-6   11.37 0.01 11.38 
AD-CA1       8.80 8.80 
AD-CA3       0.82 0.82 
AD-CH1   24.17   7.86 32.03 
AD-CH2   12.02   0.56 12.58 
AD-CH3   21.76   0.12 21.88 
AD-CH4   11.15   19.72 30.87 
AD-CO1   19.99   0.85 20.84 
AD-CO2   21.70   5.13 26.83 
AD-M1 0.08 11.75   1.49 13.32 
AD-N1   19.04   5.53 24.57 
AD-N2   22.50   1.03 23.53 
AD-P2       0.46 0.46 
AD-PL1   22.18   22.18 
AD-PL2   20.15   2.44 22.59 
AD-R1   13.88   0.93 14.81 
AD-R2   16.43   0.93 17.36 
AD-T1   11.08   3.46 14.54 
AD-T2   2.33   4.28 6.61 
AD-T3   0.04   0.04 
AD-T4   12.39   0.15 12.54 
AD-T5   10.06   10.06 
AD-T6   2.61   2.61 
PT1       22.99 22.99 
PT2       6.59 6.59 
PT3       13.00 13.00 
PT4   0.02   11.68 11.70 
PT5   0.93   7.85 8.78 
PT6       25.44 25.44 
PT7       7.54 7.54 
SA-57   0.03   0.03 

合計 0.08 441.59 0.01 209.88 651.56 
割合 0.01% 67.77% 0.00% 32.21% 100.00% 

出典：JICA 調査団 
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図 2.5.9-6 は、調査対象地域の既存の枝線管路を管種別に整理したものである。

また、表 2.5.9-11 は、事業対象地域の枝線を管種ごとに整理したものである。 

表 2.5.9-11 事業対象地域の管種別枝線管長 

排水区 
管種別枝管延長  (Km)  

合計 
AC CSN FOFO PVC 

AD-A1   18.94   11.37 30.31 

AD-A2   19.61   4.55 24.16 

AD-AG1   1.92   2.76 4.68 

AD-AG2   26.52   3.39 29.91 

AD-AG3   12.00   0.13 12.13 

AD-AG4   24.10   2.34 26.44 

ADC-1   10.08   10.08 

ADC-2   13.50   0.02 13.52 

ADC-3   4.97   4.97 

ADC-4   6.91   6.91 

ADC-5   13.66   0.04 13.70 

ADC-6   11.37 0.01 11.38 

AD-CH1   24.17   7.86 32.03 

AD-CH2   12.02   0.56 12.58 

AD-CH3   21.76   0.12 21.88 

AD-CO1   19.99   0.85 20.84 

AD-CO2   21.70   5.13 26.83 

AD-M1 0.08 11.75   1.49 13.32 

AD-N1   19.04   5.53 24.57 

AD-N2   22.50   1.03 23.53 

AD-PL1   22.18   22.18 

AD-PL2   20.15   2.44 22.59 

AD-R1   13.88   0.93 14.81 

AD-R2   16.43   0.93 17.36 

AD-T1   11.08   3.46 14.54 

AD-T2   2.33   4.28 6.61 

AD-T3   0.04     0.04 

AD-T4   12.39   0.15 12.54 

AD-T5   10.06   10.06 

AD-T6   2.61   2.61 

合計 0.08 427.66 0.01 59.36 487.11 

出典: JICA 調査団 
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                               図2.5.9-6 :事業対象地域の管種別枝線管路延長
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PVC 管（塩化ビニル管）は、2000 年（材齢 10 年）に布設が始まったにすぎ

ず、CSN 管（無筋コンクリート管）は、材齢 10～50 年に分布していることが

読み取れる。多くの問題は、CSN 管で生じている。表 2.5.9-12 は、調査対象

地域の CSN 管を 5年ごとの材齢別に示したものである。 

 

表 2.5.9-12: 事業対象地域における年数別枝線管長 

年数別枝線管長 (Km) 

排水区 データ 
なし 

10 年 
以下 

10 ～15 
年 

16 ～20 
年 

21 ～25 
年 

26 ～30 
年 

31 ～35 
年 

35 年 
以上 合計 

AD-A1   1.730 14.150 0.230       2.830 18.94

AD-A2 0.19 4.930 13.070 1.430         19.61

AD-AG1 0.14 0.020 0.190 0.150 0.790     0.620 1.92

AD-AG2 1.74 0.050   0.010       24.720 26.52

AD-AG3 2.07 0.590 0.580     1.190 0.720 6.850 12.00

AD-AG4 2.59 7.660 1.810 3.840 3.740 4.460     24.10

ADC-1     10.080           10.08

ADC-2     9.770 1.100 2.630       13.50

ADC-3     3.240   1.740       4.97

ADC-4     0.340   6.560       6.91

ADC-5 1.44   7.370 4.630 0.220       13.66

ADC-6 0.69   0.090 1.940 8.650       11.37

AD-CH1 1.25 0.430 10.960   4.810 6.710     24.17

AD-CH2   0.460 11.560           12.02

AD-CH3   0.610 16.400     4.590 0.160   21.76

AD-CO1   0.04 2.97 0.31   8.31 3.47 4.88 19.99

AD-CO2   4.370 16.720 0.610         21.70

AD-M1   0.030 11.730           11.75

AD-N1   3.310 0.110 0.110 11.200   1.730 2.580 19.04

AD-N2   2.690 17.630         2.180 22.50

AD-PL1 0.04   22.140           22.18

AD-PL2 0.05 1.190 18.910           20.15

AD-R1 1.11 1.140 0.590   2.510 4.430 4.120   13.88

AD-R2     7.740 0.040   0.410 8.250   16.43

AD-T1 0.14 0.050 1.390       7.740 1.750 11.08

AD-T2 0.54 0.690 1.090       0.020   2.33

AD-T3 0.03               0.04

AD-T4 0.64   11.140 0.600         12.39

AD-T5 0.08   2.500 7.480         10.06

AD-T6       2.610         2.61

合計 12.74  29.99  214.27 25.09 42.85 30.10 26.21  46.41  427.66

出典: JICA 調査団 
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GRAFICO 2.5.9-7: DISTRIBUCION DE TUBERIAS DE CSN EN EL
AREA DE INFLUENCIA POR ANTIGUEDAD
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FIGURE 2.5.9.7: DISTRIBUTION OF SIMPLE CONCRETE PIPES
IN THE INFLUENCE AREA BY AGE

1:50,000
Proyection: UTM
Datum: WGS-84

Zone: 18 sur

0 1 20.5
km

Dr ai nage A r ea No data Less than 10 year s 10 and 15 year s 16 and 20 year s 21 and 25 year s 26 and 30 year s 31 and 35 year s Ol der   than 35 year s T otal

AD-A1 1.731 14.153 0.234 2.826 18.945

AD-A2 0.186 4.926 13.067 1.431 19.610

AD-AG1 0.143 0.024 0.193 0.148 0.790 0.623 1.921

AD-AG2 1.744 0.045 0.013 24.720 26.523

AD-AG3 2.066 0.591 0.585 1.188 0.721 6.848 11.998

AD-AG4 2.592 7.656 1.811 3.838 3.738 4.462 24.097

ADC-1 10.078 0.000 10.078

ADC-2 9.770 1.097 2.629 13.495

ADC-3 3.239 1.735 4.974

ADC-4 0.343 6.563 6.906

ADC-5 1.438 7.367 4.628 0.223 13.657

ADC-6 0.686 0.093 1.943 8.646 11.368

AD-CH1 1.250 0.432 10.964 4.808 6.712 24.166

AD-CH2 0.457 11.559 12.016

AD-CH3 0.613 16.398 4.587 0.163 21.762

AD-CO1 0.045 2.973 0.312 8.308 3.469 4.885 19.992

AD-CO2 4.367 16.725 0.607 21.699

AD-M 1 0.028 11.725 11.754

AD-N1 3.307 0.112 0.112 11.201 1.727 2.583 19.041

AD-N2 2.694 17.630 2.179 22.503

AD-PL1 0.037 22.142 22.179

AD-PL2 0.050 1.186 18.913 20.149

AD-R1 1.105 1.138 0.587 2.505 4.427 4.124 13.886

AD-R2 7.739 0.042 0.405 8.249 16.435

AD-T 1 0.140 0.054 1.392 7.742 1.750 11.078

AD-T 2 0.538 0.686 1.088 0.017 2.330

AD-T 3 0.035 0.035

AD-T 4 0.645 11.142 0.605 12.392

AD-T 5 0.084 2.501 7.477 10.062

AD-T 6 2.606 2.606

T otal  12.740 29.981 214.292 25.095 42.838 30.088 26.212 46.413 427.659

LENGT H (Km) OF SIM PLE NORM ALIZED CONCRET E OF SECONDARY NET WORKS PER AGE IN T HE INFLUENCE AREA

a5392
テキストボックス
                         　図2.5.9-7 : 調査対象地域内の　　　　　　　　無筋コンクリート管の経過年数別の延長
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